

No. 22-888

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL, PETITIONER

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY

MARTIN F. HOCKEY JR.

GALINA I. FOMENKOVA

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background..... 2

 B. Facts and proceedings below 5

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 A. When petitioner elected to receive Post-9/11 benefits in lieu of his unused Montgomery benefits, 38 U.S.C. 3327(d)(2) limited the amount of Post-9/11 benefits to which he was entitled..... 11

 1. Petitioner could obtain Post-9/11 benefits only by electing them under Section 3327 11

 2. Petitioner’s election of Post-9/11 benefits under Section 3227 subjected him to the limitation clause..... 15

 3. Petitioner could have avoided the limitation clause by exhausting his Montgomery benefits before using any Post-9/11 benefits, but he chose not to do so 17

 B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit 18

 1. Section 3327 does not distinguish between veterans with multiple periods of service and veterans with one period of service..... 18

 2. The 48-month aggregate cap imposed by 38 U.S.C. 3695(a) does not supersede the distinct limit imposed by the limitation clause..... 23

 3. Petitioner’s speculation about congressional intent cannot override the enacted text..... 27

 4. Petitioner’s reliance on the veteran’s canon is misplaced..... 31

 5. The VA’s interpretation of the statute is consistent with its regulations 33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023).....	31
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	31
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	24
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	31
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	27
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	20
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	27
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	27
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	24
<i>Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	22
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	20
<i>United Benefit Life Insurance Co. v. United States Life Insurance Co.</i> , 36 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. I:

§ 8:

Cl. 12	28
Cl. 13	28

V

Constitution, statutes, and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	27
Montgomery GI Bill Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-525, Tit. VII, 98 Stat. 2553 (38 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
Tit. 38, Ch. 30	2, 26
38 U.S.C. 3011(a)	2, 3
38 U.S.C. 3011(a)(1)(A)	2
38 U.S.C. 3011(a)(1)(A)(i).....	19
38 U.S.C. 3011(b)	3
38 U.S.C. 3013(a)(1).....	2, 28
38 U.S.C. 3014(a)	3
38 U.S.C. 3015	3
38 U.S.C. 3020	3, 30
38 U.S.C. 3020(h)(2).....	30
38 U.S.C. 3020(h)(6).....	31
38 U.S.C. 3031	3
Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-252, Tit. V, 122 Stat. 2357 (38 U.S.C. 3301 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 5003(c), 122 Stat. 2375-2378.....	13
Tit. 38, Ch. 33	2, 26
38 U.S.C. 3311(b)	2, 3
38 U.S.C. 3311(b)(1)(A)	19
38 U.S.C. 3312(a)	2, 28
38 U.S.C. 3313	3
38 U.S.C. 3313(a)	3
38 U.S.C. 3319	3, 30
38 U.S.C. 3319(h)(2)(A)	30
38 U.S.C. 3319(h)(7).....	31
38 U.S.C. 3321	3
38 U.S.C. 3322	3, 12, 22, 23, 1a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 3322(a)	3, 11, 13, 14, 22, 1a
38 U.S.C. 3322(b)	20, 1a
38 U.S.C. 3322(d)	4, 8, 14, 17, 21-23, 27, 1a
38 U.S.C. 3322(h)	20, 30, 3a
38 U.S.C. 3322(h)(1).....	3, 3a
38 U.S.C. 3322 note.....	3, 30
38 U.S.C. 3327	4, 7-9, 11-15, 17-22, 30-32, 4a
38 U.S.C. 3327(a)	4, 8, 11, 12, 16, 19, 20, 30, 4a
38 U.S.C. 3327(a)(1).....	16, 4a
38 U.S.C. 3327(a)(1)(A)	9, 12, 16, 17, 19-21, 27, 4a
38 U.S.C. 3327(a)(1)(B)	21, 4a
38 U.S.C. 3327(a)(1)(E)	19, 4a
38 U.S.C. 3327(a)(2).....	12, 20, 5a
38 U.S.C. 3327(d)	17, 23, 6a
38 U.S.C. 3327(d)-(g)	15, 6a
38 U.S.C. 3327(d)(1).....	4, 6a
38 U.S.C. 3327(d)(2).....	9, 11, 15, 16, 21, 24-27, 30, 6a
38 U.S.C. 3327(d)(2)(A)	4, 9, 16, 6a
38 U.S.C. 3327(f).....	31, 7a
38 U.S.C. 3327(f)(1)	4, 7a
38 U.S.C. 3327(g)	4, 31, 9a
38 U.S.C. 3327(h)(1).....	5, 9a
38 U.S.C. 3327(i)	5, 10a
Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, ch. 268, 58 Stat. 284	2
38 U.S.C. 1521(j)(4)	20
38 U.S.C. 3695	24
38 U.S.C. 3695(a)	3, 17, 23, 24, 26, 27, 10a
38 U.S.C. 3695(a)(3).....	24, 10a
38 U.S.C. 3695(a)(4).....	24, 26, 10a
38 U.S.C. 3695(a)(5).....	24, 10a

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 3695(a)(8)	24, 11a
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 21.4022	33
Section 21.9550(b)(1)	33
 Miscellaneous:	
Katherine Kiemle Buckley & Bridgid Cleary, <i>The Restoration and Modernization of Education Benefits under the Post-9/11 Veterans Assistance Act of 2008</i> , 2 Veterans L. Rev. 185 (2010)	25
George W. Bush, The American Presidency Project, <i>Statement of Administration Policy: H.R. 2642—Supplemental Appropriations Bill of 2008</i> (May 20, 2008), https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/ statement-administration-policy-hr-2642- supplemental-appropriations-bill-2008-0	28
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	16
Gerry J. Gilmore, American Foreign Press Service, <i>Pentagon Endorses Transfer of GI Bill Benefits to Spouses, Children</i> (May 16, 2008), https://www.nationalguard. mil/News/Article/573245/pentagon-endorses- transfer-of-gi-bill-benefits-to-spouses-children/	28
Joseph B. Keillor, Note, <i>Veterans at the Gates: Exploring the New GI Bill and Its Transformative Possibilities</i> , 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 175 (2009)	25, 28, 29
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2023), https://www.oed.com/?tl=true	14

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Pending Montgomery GI Bill Legislation:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the House Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)</i>	25
<i>Post-9/11 GI Bill, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,876 (Dec. 23, 2008)</i>	33
<i>S. Rep. No. 346, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)</i>	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law (2012)</i>	20
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2009)</i>	14
